## **Resolution 2021** – 166

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ENGINEER TO SIGN AS THE COORDINATOR CONSTRUCTION ON Α **TEMPORARY** CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT REQUIRED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ON WEB BASED PERMITTING APPLICATIONS.

WHEREAS, it is necessary from time to time that the County sign applications, agreements and other documents for Florida Department of Transportation, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County wishes to designate individuals on its

County staff who are authorized by this Resolution to sign web-based applications for the Florida Department of Transportation, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County waives the placement of the Nassau County seal on all documents signed by the undersigned representative and agrees to be bound as fully as if the Nassau County seal were affixed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in a regular meeting this 23rd day of August , 2021 as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby authorize the following individual to sign web-based applications for Florida Department of Transportation on behalf of the County:
  - A. Robert T. Companion, P.E., County Engineer

2. The Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners is hereby directed to forward one certified copy of this Resolution to the Florida Department of Transportation, Jacksonville Office located at 2198 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32204 and/or District 2 Office located at 1109 South Marion Avenue, Lake City, FL 32025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of August, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Thornas-R-Ford-

Aaron C. Bell

-Chairman-

"Vice Chair

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

John A. Crawford

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

Michael S. Mullin